



**2023/0038M(NLE)**

22.9.2023

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 94**

**Draft report**  
**Daniel Caspary**  
(PE752.685v01-00)

Conclusion of the Free Trade Agreement between the European Union and  
New Zealand  
((2023/0038M(NLE)))



**Amendment 1**

**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'alová**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to its resolution of 6 October 2022 on the outcome of the Commission's review of the 15-point action plan on trade and sustainable development,*

Or. en

**Amendment 2**

**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the European Parliament resolution of 3 May 2018 on the current situation and future prospects for the sheep and goat sectors in the EU and its recommendations related to the EU-NZ FTA (2017/2117(INI)),*

Or. en

**Amendment 3**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to its resolution of 6 October 2022 on the outcome of the Commission's review of the 15-point action plan on trade and sustainable*

*development,*

Or. en

**Amendment 4**

**Karin Karlsbro, Marie-Pierre Vedrenne**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– *having regard to the Joint Communication on a European Economic Security Strategy of 20 June 2023 (JOIN/2023/20 final),*

Or. en

**Amendment 5**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– *having regard to the Commission communication of 11 December 2019 on the European Green Deal (COM(2019)0640),*

Or. en

**Amendment 6**

**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– *having regard to the latest European Union and New Zealand's*

***Nationally Determined Contributions  
(NDC) to the UNFCCC,***

Or. en

**Amendment 7**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– ***having regard to the UN  
Framework Convention on Climate  
Change, including the Paris Agreement of  
2015,***

Or. en

**Amendment 8**

**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 16 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– ***having regard to the Paris Climate  
Agreement and the Sixth Assessment  
Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on  
Climate Change (IPCC) published on 20  
March 2023,***

Or. en

**Amendment 9**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 16 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the core conventions of the International Labour Organization (ILO),*

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 16 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the eight Fundamental ILO Conventions: (1) Convention Concerning Forced or Compulsory Labour No 29 [1930]; (2) Equal Remuneration Convention No 100 [1951]; (3) Convention Concerning the Abolition of Forced Labour No 105 [1957]; (4) Freedom of Association and Protection of the Rights to Organise Convention No 87 [1948]; (5) Right to Organise and Collective Bargaining Convention No 98 [1949]; (6) Discrimination (Employment and Occupation) Convention No 111 [1958]; (7) Minimum Working Age Convention No 138 [1973]; (8) Worst Forms of Child Labour Convention No 182 [1999],*

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 16 f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the Kunming-Montreal Global Biodiversity Framework” (GBF) from December 2022,*

**Amendment 12**

**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 18 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– ***having regard to the Treaty of Waitangi signed on February 6, 1840 and the Waitangi Tribunal Report on the Trans-Pacific Partnership Agreement from 2016<sup>1</sup>,***

<sup>1</sup> <https://waitangitribunal.govt.nz/news/tpp-a-treaty-clause-not-a-breach-tribunal-says/>

**Amendment 13**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

A. whereas the EU and New Zealand share fundamental values, such as respect for human rights, democracy and the rule of law, and both support a rules-based trading system, with the World Trade Organization (WTO) as its centrepiece;

A. whereas the EU and New Zealand share fundamental values, such as respect for human rights, democracy and the rule of law, and both support a rules-based trading system, with the World Trade Organization (WTO) as its centrepiece; ***whereas both parties are committed to fighting climate change and protecting social rights and are bound by the Paris Agreement and ILO Conventions; whereas New Zealand has committed to stopping fossil fuel subsidies;***

#### Amendment 14

Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'alová

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Recital A

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the EU and New Zealand share fundamental values, such as respect for human rights, democracy and the rule of law, and both support a rules-based trading system, with the World Trade Organization (WTO) as its centrepiece;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas the EU and New Zealand ***are like-minded partners who*** share fundamental values, such as respect for human rights, democracy and the rule of law, and both support a rules-based trading system, with the World Trade Organization (WTO) as its centrepiece;

Or. en

#### Amendment 15

Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Recital B

##### *Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas New Zealand is situated in the dynamic Indo-Pacific region and is a member of the Comprehensive and Progressive Trans-Pacific Partnership and the Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership;

##### *Amendment*

B. whereas New Zealand is situated in the dynamic Indo-Pacific region and is a member of the Comprehensive and Progressive Trans-Pacific Partnership and the Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership, ***the Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC) and the Indo-Pacific Economic Framework for Prosperity (IPEF) ; whereas New Zealand is a cosponsor of the WTO Trade and Environmental Sustainability Structured Discussion (TESSD) and a founder of the Agreement on Climate Change, Trade and Sustainability (ACCTS) aimed at liberalizing tariffs for environmental goods and phasing out fossil fuel subsidies;***

Or. en



**Amendment 16**  
**Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas New Zealand is situated in the dynamic Indo-Pacific region and is a member of the Comprehensive and Progressive Trans-Pacific Partnership and the Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership;

*Amendment*

B. whereas New Zealand is situated in the dynamic Indo-Pacific region and is a member of the Comprehensive and Progressive Trans-Pacific Partnership and the Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership, ***or RCEP, of which countries like China, Myanmar and Brunei are also part;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 17**  
**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'álová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas New Zealand is situated in the dynamic Indo-Pacific region ***and*** is a member of the Comprehensive and Progressive Trans-Pacific Partnership and the Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership;

*Amendment*

B. whereas New Zealand is situated in the dynamic ***and strategically important*** Indo-Pacific region; ***whereas New Zealand*** is a member of the Comprehensive and Progressive Trans-Pacific Partnership and the Regional Comprehensive Economic Partnership;

Or. en

**Amendment 18**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ba. whereas New Zealand's major goods for exports to the EU are agricultural commodities such as dairy products, meat, fruit and vegetables, and wine; whereas most of these products are also produced in EU countries;***

Or. en

## **Amendment 19**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital C**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas bilateral trade in goods between the EU and New Zealand was worth EUR 9 billion in 2022 and the value of trade in services amounted to EUR 3.5 billion in 2021; whereas the EU was New Zealand's third-largest trading partner in goods in 2022;

##### *Amendment*

C. whereas bilateral trade in goods between the EU and New Zealand was worth EUR 9 billion in 2022 and the value of trade in services amounted to EUR 3.5 billion in 2021; whereas the EU was New Zealand's third-largest trading partner in goods in 2022; ***whereas New Zealand is a world leading exporter of agricultural products;***

Or. en

## **Amendment 20**

**Danilo Oscar Lancini, Roman Haider, Markus Buchheit, Marco Campomenosi**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital D a (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

***Da. whereas the EU has a consistent trade deficit with New Zealand in agriculture, accounting for EUR 1.100 million in 2022;***

Or. en

**Amendment 21**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the economic impact assessment carried out by the Commission found that, as a result of the FTA, EU investment flows into New Zealand could grow by 80 % and bilateral trade could increase by **30 %**;

*Amendment*

E. whereas the economic impact assessment carried out by the Commission found that, as a result of the FTA, EU investment flows into New Zealand could grow by 80 % and bilateral trade could increase by **13 %**; ***whereas the SIA warned that the growth in trade in general and agricultural production in particular could lead to more emissions and would pose extra challenges for New Zealand to keep out invasive foreign species that affect the sensitive biodiversity balance and endanger New Zealand's richness in unique species; stresses the latter could lead to more emissions related to the beef and sheep meat sector as well as pressure on the environment via changes in land use***;

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas ***the*** economic impact assessment ***carried out*** by the ***Commission*** found that, as a result of the FTA, EU investment flows into New Zealand could grow by 80 % and bilateral trade could increase by 30 %;

*Amendment*

E. whereas ***an*** economic impact assessment ***published by the Commission six years ago, i.e. two years prior to the conclusion of the RCEP agreement and before the economic cycle was disrupted by the COVID-19 pandemic***, found ***that the expected long-term growth of the EU was only between +0.01 % and +0.02 %***; ***whereas this assessment should be reviewed in light of the economic situation post-2021-2022, but based on the***

*data from the past decade, it estimates*  
that, as a result of the FTA, EU investment  
flows into New Zealand could grow by 80  
% and bilateral trade could increase by 30  
%;

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 23**

**Karin Karlsbro, Marie-Pierre Vedrenne**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital E**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the economic impact  
assessment carried out by the Commission  
found that, as a result of the FTA, EU  
investment flows into New Zealand could  
grow by 80 % and bilateral trade could  
increase by 30 %;

##### *Amendment*

E. whereas the economic impact  
assessment carried out by the Commission  
found that, as a result of the FTA, EU  
investment flows into New Zealand could  
grow by 80 % and bilateral trade could  
increase by 30 %; ***whereas increased trade  
will bring economic opportunities and  
economic growth for companies and  
consumers on both sides;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 24**

**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital E a (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

***Ea. whereas the Agreement includes  
an increase of 38,000 tonnes in import  
quotas for New Zealand sheep and 10.000  
tonnes of beef; whereas New Zealand  
sheep and beef imported into Europe has  
to travel up to twelve weeks and over a  
distance of 18,000 km, kept at least at  
temperatures of 0° C so it can be  
presented to consumers as "fresh meat";***

**Amendment 25**  
**Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas this is the first EU trade agreement aligned with the EU's new approach to trade and sustainable development;

*Amendment*

G. whereas this is the first EU trade agreement aligned with the EU's new approach to trade and sustainable development, ***based on giving priority to the 'principle of cooperation' and on the possibility of imposing only temporary, non-financial sanctions as a last resort;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 26**  
**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas this is the first EU trade agreement aligned with the EU's new approach to trade and sustainable development;

*Amendment*

G. whereas this is the first EU trade agreement aligned with the EU's new approach to trade and sustainable development, ***which considers sanctions as last resort in cases of breach of the Paris Agreement and core ILO Conventions;***

Or. en

**Amendment 27**  
**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Raphaël Glucksmann, Katarína Roth Neved'álová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas this is the first EU trade agreement aligned with the EU's new approach to trade and sustainable development;

*Amendment*

G. whereas this is the first EU trade agreement aligned with the EU's new approach to trade and sustainable development, ***which includes enforceable provisions with sanctions as a last resort;***

Or. en

**Amendment 28**

**Danilo Oscar Lancini, Markus Buchheit, Marco Campomenosi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ga. whereas Italy, Greece and New Zealand are among the largest producers of kiwifruit worldwide; whereas foreign kiwifruit producers can produce in and export from New Zealand only if they are authorized by Kiwifruit New Zealand, in collaboration with Zespri Group Limited, through a collaborative marketing arrangement;***

Or. en

**Amendment 29**

**Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ga. whereas the proliferation of free trade is leading to hyper-specialisation and agricultural concentration in individual countries, subjecting them to unsustainable models that weaken ecosystems;***

Or. fr

### Amendment 30

Danilo Oscar Lancini, Roman Haider, Markus Buchheit, Marco Campomenosi

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Recital H

*Motion for a resolution*

***H. whereas open trade is one of the four pillars of the EU's Green Deal industrial plan;***

*Amendment*

*deleted*

Or. en

### Amendment 31

Emmanuel Maurel

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Recital H

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas open trade is one of the four pillars of the EU's Green Deal industrial plan;

*Amendment*

H. whereas open trade ***for resilient supply chains*** is one of the four pillars of the EU's Green Deal industrial plan; ***whereas New Zealand's production sector is only marginally involved in the supply chains considered strategic by the European Union, and that the archipelago's natural resources consist mainly of hydrocarbons, primarily lignite, and certain riverbed and submarine minerals, the exploitation of which is highly damaging to biodiversity;***

Or. fr

### Amendment 32

Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Recital H

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

H. whereas open trade is one of the four pillars of the EU's Green Deal industrial plan;

H. whereas open, ***fair and sustainable development-oriented*** trade is one of the four pillars of the EU's Green Deal industrial plan; ***whereas trade agreements shall support and not contradict EU Green Deal's objectives and targets and such alignment should be closely monitored;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 33**

**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Raphaël Glucksmann, Katarína Roth Neved'alová**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital H**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas open trade is one of the four pillars of the EU's Green Deal industrial plan;

##### *Amendment*

H. whereas open ***and fair*** trade is one of the four pillars of the EU's Green Deal industrial plan;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 34**

**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital H a (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

***Ha. whereas all the EU Member States have already ratified the eight core international labour Conventions; whereas New Zealand has still to ratify two of the core ILO labour Conventions, namely C087, C138;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 35**



**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'alová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Considers this agreement to be of major significance for bilateral relations between the EU and New Zealand and the promotion of rules- and values-based trade;

*Amendment*

1. Considers this agreement to be of major significance for bilateral relations between the EU and New Zealand and the promotion of rules- and values-based trade, ***bringing benefits beyond purely economic gains***;

Or. en

**Amendment 36**  
**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Considers this agreement to be of major significance for bilateral relations between the EU and New Zealand and the promotion of rules- and values-based trade;

*Amendment*

1. Considers this agreement to be of major significance for bilateral relations between the EU and New Zealand and the promotion of rules- and values-based trade, ***in line with the European Green Deal***;

Or. en

**Amendment 37**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Considers this agreement to be of major significance for bilateral relations between the EU and New Zealand and the promotion of rules- and values-based trade;

*Amendment*

1. Considers this agreement to be of major ***political*** significance for bilateral relations between the EU and New Zealand and the promotion of rules- and values-based trade;

### Amendment 38

**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'alová**

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 3

###### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Welcomes the fact that, *as* the most ambitious and ***comprehensive*** EU trade deal ***ever concluded***, the agreement delivers on the priorities set out in Parliament's resolutions of 25 February 2016 and 26 October 2017; notes that the agreement includes a dispute settlement mechanism to ensure that the rights and obligations contained therein are respected;

###### *Amendment*

3. Welcomes the fact that ***the agreement is comprehensive, economically balanced and it is*** the most ambitious and ***progressive*** EU trade deal ***to date on sustainability; highlights that*** the agreement delivers on the priorities set out in Parliament's resolutions of 25 February 2016 and 26 October 2017; notes that the agreement includes a dispute settlement mechanism to ensure that the rights and obligations contained therein are respected, ***so that businesses, workers and consumers can enjoy its benefits***;

### Amendment 39

**Emmanuel Maurel**

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 3

###### *Motion for a resolution*

3. ***Welcomes the fact that, as the most ambitious and comprehensive EU trade deal ever concluded, the agreement*** delivers on the priorities set out in Parliament's resolutions of 25 February 2016 and 26 October 2017; notes that the agreement includes a dispute settlement mechanism to ensure that the rights and obligations contained therein are respected;

###### *Amendment*

3. ***Notes that the agreement, which includes the possibility of using temporary, non-financial sanctions as a last resort, only partially*** delivers on the priorities set out in Parliament's resolutions of 25 February 2016 and 26 October 2017 ***on sustainable development***; notes that the agreement includes a dispute settlement mechanism to ensure that the rights and obligations contained therein are respected;

## Amendment 40

Helmut Scholz

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 3

##### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Welcomes the fact that, as the most ambitious and comprehensive EU trade deal ever concluded, the agreement delivers on the priorities set out in Parliament's resolutions of 25 February 2016 and 26 October 2017; notes that the agreement includes a dispute settlement mechanism to ensure that the rights and obligations contained therein are respected;

##### *Amendment*

3. Welcomes the fact that, as the most ambitious and comprehensive EU trade deal ever concluded ***in relation to the Trade and Sustainable development chapter***, the agreement delivers on the priorities set out in Parliament's resolutions of 25 February 2016 and 26 October 2017; notes that the agreement includes a dispute settlement mechanism to ensure that the rights and obligations contained therein are respected;

Or. en

## Amendment 41

Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 3

##### *Motion for a resolution*

3. Welcomes the fact that, ***as the most ambitious and comprehensive EU trade deal ever concluded***, the agreement delivers on the priorities set out in Parliament's resolutions of 25 February 2016 and 26 October 2017; notes that the agreement includes a dispute settlement mechanism to ensure that the rights and obligations contained therein are respected;

##### *Amendment*

3. Welcomes the fact that the agreement delivers on the priorities set out in Parliament's resolutions of 25 February 2016 and 26 October 2017; notes that the agreement includes a dispute settlement mechanism to ensure that the rights and obligations contained therein are respected;

Or. en

## Amendment 42

Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Raphaël Glucksmann

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 4

##### *Motion for a resolution*

4. ***Takes note*** that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates an unprecedented level of environmental and labour commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ***ratified by the parties*** and the Paris Agreement; ***points out*** the possibility of trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA sets a benchmark ***in this area; is aware that these levels may not be matched by future FTAs with less like-minded partners;***

##### *Amendment*

4. ***Strongly welcomes*** that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates an unprecedented level of environmental and labour commitments to effectively implement ***fundamental*** International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions and the Paris Agreement; ***strongly welcomes*** the possibility of trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; ***calls on both parties to define a set of guiding principles to be considered essential to achieving the objectives of the Paris Agreement; expects concrete progress within a reasonable timeframe on the part of New Zealand towards the ratification and effective implementation of the two remaining ILO core conventions (No. 87 on freedom of association and the right to organise, and No. 138 on minimum wage), in accordance with the commitments laid down in the agreement; welcomes that the EU and New Zealand agreed to reflect the ILO recent decision to add occupational health and safety to core labour standards, as appropriate; welcomes that the agreement has a trade and gender equality article under the trade and sustainable development chapter and calls on both parties to promote women's empowerment and gender equality; welcomes a dedicated provision on trade and fossil fuel subsidies reform and calls on the parties to intensify engagement on this issue at the WTO; welcomes that the agreement liberalises green goods and services at entry into force, with a list of such goods and services, and calls for a***

*regular reviewing of this list; points out that the EU and New Zealand will cooperate on circular economy, deforestation-free supply chains and carbon pricing; stresses that the agreement includes a non-regression clause prohibiting the parties to weaken, reduce or fail to enforce labour and environmental standards to encourage trade; believes that the FTA sets a new benchmark to other trading partners in the area of sustainable trade;*

Or. en

**Amendment 43**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes note that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates ***an unprecedented level of environmental and labour*** commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ratified by the parties and the Paris Agreement; points out the possibility of trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA sets a benchmark in this area; ***is aware that these levels may not be matched by future FTAs with less like-minded partners;***

*Amendment*

4. Takes note that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ratified by the parties and the Paris Agreement; points out the possibility of trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA sets a benchmark in this area; ***regrets that new provisions integrated in the TSD chapter, such as on decent work agenda, on gender equality, biological diversity, fossil fuel subsidy reform, deforestation, overfishing, responsible business conduct, are largely cooperation-based and are non-sanctionable; calls for a review of the TSD chapter within two years of its entry into force and a joint development of clear milestones and implementation roadmaps by both the EU and NZ involving the DAGs; believes the improvements made in***

*the trade and sustainable development chapter are not sufficient enough to balance the social and environmental risks posed by the proposed agreed trade liberalizations;*

Or. en

#### Amendment 44

Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 4

##### *Motion for a resolution*

4. ***Takes note*** that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and ***incorporates an unprecedented level of environmental and labour commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ratified by the parties and the Paris Agreement; points out the possibility of trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA sets a benchmark in this area; is aware that these levels may not be matched by future FTAs with less like-minded partners;***

##### *Amendment*

4. ***Welcomes*** that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and ***that the Paris Agreement and the core ILO conventions are included in the general dispute settlement chapter, thereby introducing the possibility of sanctions; underlines that this structural improvement sets the new minimum standard for trade agreements and must now become a pre-condition for FTAs between the EU and third parties, both for future agreements, agreements under negotiation as well as in case of modernisation of standing FTA's; calls on the Commission to develop more detailed guidance to ensure enforceability inter alia by defining precisely which actions would be considered as infringements of the Paris Agreement; asks for specific targets, actions and timelines to be defined in complement to the primarily cooperative activities to achieve sustainable practices;***

Or. en

#### Amendment 45

Emmanuel Maurel

## Motion for a resolution

### Paragraph 4

#### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes note that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates **an unprecedented level of environmental and labour** commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ratified by the parties and the Paris Agreement; points out **the possibility of** trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA **sets** a benchmark in this area; is aware that **these levels may not be matched by future FTAs with less like-minded partners**;

#### *Amendment*

4. Takes note that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ratified by the parties and the Paris Agreement; points out **that** trade sanctions **can only be applied** as a last resort **and only** in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA **therefore does not set** a benchmark in this area; is aware that **no future FTA with less like-minded partners can be concluded without the EU's willingness to establish trade based on rules and values being called into question**;

Or. fr

## Amendment 46

Raphaël Glucksmann

## Motion for a resolution

### Paragraph 4

#### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes note that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates an unprecedented level of environmental and labour commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ratified by the parties and the Paris Agreement; points out the possibility of trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA sets a benchmark in this area; **is aware that** these

#### *Amendment*

4. Takes note that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates an unprecedented level of environmental and labour commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ratified by the parties and the Paris Agreement; points out the possibility of trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA sets a benchmark in this area; **expects** these

levels *may not* be matched by future FTAs  
*with less like-minded partners*;

levels *to* be matched by future FTAs;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 47**

**Marie-Pierre Vedrenne, Jérémy Decerle, Karin Karlsbro**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

4. Takes note that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates an unprecedented level of environmental and labour commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ratified by the parties and the Paris Agreement; points out the possibility of trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA sets a benchmark in this area; *is aware that these levels may not be matched by future FTAs with less like-minded partners*;

###### *Amendment*

4. Takes note that the agreement integrates, for the first time, the new EU approach to trade and sustainable development and incorporates an unprecedented level of environmental and labour commitments to effectively implement International Labour Organization (ILO) conventions ratified by the parties and the Paris Agreement; points out the possibility of trade sanctions as a last resort, in instances of serious violations of the Paris Agreement and the core ILO standards; believes that the FTA sets a benchmark in this area *and should be considered a gold standard in current and future FTAs negotiations* ;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 48**

**Karin Karlsbro, Marie-Pierre Vedrenne**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 4 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

*4a. Highlights the fact that this is the first concluded EU trade agreement with provisions on gender equality; notes that the parties are expected to implement their gender equality-related obligations under both the ILO and UN conventions*



*in the context of eliminating  
discrimination against women in  
economic life and employment;*

Or. en

**Amendment 49**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4a. Recalls that New Zealand has not yet ratified several ILO conventions relevant for ensuring fair labour conditions, namely fundamental convention 87 related to the freedom of association and right to collective bargaining, and convention 138 pertaining to the effective abolition of child labour;*

Or. en

**Amendment 50**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4b. Welcomes the recognition by both parties of the need to phase out fossil fuels and to cooperate to this end; calls upon the Parties to develop an implementation roadmap to clarify their bilateral ambition and the joined-up efforts in relevant international fora;*

Or. en

**Amendment 51**  
**Karin Karlsbro, Marie-Pierre Vedrenne**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**4b. Is convinced that sustainability and trade can, and have to, go hand in hand, and believes that this agreement shows that geographical distance can be offset by shared values along side efficient and sustainable transport means and production conditions;**

Or. en

**Amendment 52**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a chapter on Māori trade and economic cooperation, together with specific provisions regarding Māori in several other places in the agreement, and stresses the importance of all citizens and companies in the EU and New Zealand being able to benefit from the trade and investment opportunities that the agreement brings;

5. Welcomes the inclusion of a chapter on Māori trade and economic cooperation, together with specific provisions regarding Māori in several other places in the agreement, and stresses the importance of all citizens and companies in the EU and New Zealand being able to benefit from the trade and investment opportunities that the agreement brings; ***notes however that the chapter is unenforceable and avoids to incorporate indicative responsibilities to fix clear and transparent commitments to action or providing resources to fund them, no protections from harm, and no power sharing for Maori people; regrets that it was explicitly excluded from the dispute settlement system;***

Or. en

## Amendment 53

Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 5

##### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of *a* chapter on Māori trade and economic cooperation, together with specific provisions regarding Māori in several other places in the agreement, ***and stresses the importance of all citizens and companies in the EU and New Zealand being able to benefit from the trade and investment opportunities that the agreement brings;***

##### *Amendment*

5. Welcomes the inclusion of ***the first*** chapter on Māori trade and economic cooperation, together with specific provisions regarding Māori in several other places in the agreement; ***regrets, however, that this chapter is not subject to the general dispute settlement chapter;***

Or. en

## Amendment 54

Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 5 a (new)

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

***5a. Calls for both parties to recognise and improve the rights of indigenous peoples, both within the trade agreement and more broadly, in line with the UN Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples; recalls that protection of the environment and biodiversity can be better assured through cooperation with indigenous peoples, and that legal mechanisms of involvement and cooperation, must be codesigned with indigenous people and must include the principle of Free Prior and Informed Consent, in order to ensure their genuine participation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 55**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**5a. welcomes the ongoing negotiations for an Agreement on Climate Change, Trade and Sustainability (ACCTS) led by New Zealand aiming to remove tariffs on environmental goods, new and binding commitments for environmental services, as well as disciplines to eliminate harmful fossil fuel subsidies; regrets that the EU-NZ FTA does not introduce similar commitments that could have create a benchmark for the WTO EGA negotiations;**

Or. en

**Amendment 56**  
**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'alová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; believes that the sensitive character of certain European agricultural sectors has been duly **reflected by well-calibrated concessions in the form of** tariff-rate quotas and longer transition periods; welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; **notes the counter-seasonal nature of our respective agriculture production;** believes that the sensitive character of certain European agricultural sectors has been duly **taken into account through** tariff-rate quotas and longer transition periods; **calls on the Commission to**

animal welfare *respectively and an* ambitious chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary matters;

*monitor closely the management of tariff-rate quotas for agricultural products and report back to Parliament*; welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and animal welfare *and calls on both parties to further exchange on outcomes for sustainable agricultural practices; also welcomes the animal welfare condition in the tariff rate quota for beef and the* ambitious chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary matters;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 57**

**Danilo Oscar Lancini, Roman Haider, Markus Buchheit, Marco Campomenosi**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 6**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; believes that the sensitive character of certain European agricultural sectors has been duly reflected by well-calibrated concessions in the form of tariff-rate quotas and longer transition periods; welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and animal welfare respectively and an ambitious chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary matters;

##### *Amendment*

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; believes that the sensitive character of certain European agricultural sectors has been duly reflected by well-calibrated concessions in the form of tariff-rate quotas and longer transition periods; *notes that a significant market access has been granted for dairy, beef and sheep products from New Zealand; calls on the Commission to carefully manage and monitor the TRQs and consider to implement safeguards such as seasonability*; welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and animal welfare respectively and an ambitious chapter on sanitary and

phytosanitary matters;

Or. en

**Amendment 58**  
**Raphaël Glucksmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; believes that the sensitive character of certain European agricultural sectors has been duly reflected by ***well-calibrated*** concessions in the form of tariff-rate quotas and longer transition periods; welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and animal welfare respectively and an ambitious chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary matters;

*Amendment*

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; believes that, ***although*** the sensitive character of certain European agricultural sectors has been duly reflected by concessions in the form of tariff-rate quotas and longer transition periods, ***legitimate concerns remain as to the impact of the agreement on European sheepmeat producers; stresses that these concerns could be addressed through the implementation of seasonality***; welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and animal welfare respectively and an ambitious chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary matters;

Or. en

**Amendment 59**  
**Marie-Pierre Vedrenne, Jérémy Decerle**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; ***believes that the sensitive character of certain European agricultural sectors has been duly reflected by well-calibrated concessions in the form of tariff-rate quotas and longer transition periods;*** welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and animal welfare respectively and an ambitious chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary matters;

*Amendment*

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and animal welfare respectively and an ambitious chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary matters;

Or. en

**Amendment 60**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; ***believes that the sensitive character of certain European agricultural sectors has been duly reflected by well-calibrated concessions in the form of tariff-rate quotas and longer transition periods;*** welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and

*Amendment*

6. Believes that the agreement will level the playing field with other trading partners that already have FTAs with New Zealand; notes the high level of tariff liberalisation under the agreement, which will entail the removal of 100 % of New Zealand tariffs on EU exports at entry into force and the lifting of 98.5 % of EU tariffs on New Zealand trade after seven years; ***calls upon the Commission to regularly monitor developments in the agricultural sectors most exposed to New Zealand exports, such as sheep meat;*** welcomes the inclusion of dedicated chapters on sustainable food systems and animal welfare respectively and an ambitious

animal welfare respectively and an ambitious chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary matters;

chapter on sanitary and phytosanitary matters; ***stresses the need to ensure that the trade agreement does not contradict a strategy towards sustainable home-grown fruit and vegetables, promoting healthy quality food and regenerative agricultural practices;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 61**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Highlights that the EU and New Zealand legislations on the use of pesticides exhibit certain differences, notably in their regulation of seeds treated with pesticides, which may lead to divergent legislative treatment of pesticides or pesticide-treated products; calls on the Commission to clarify how it will ensure coherence in standards applied to imports and EU produce, and whether specific cooperation or mirror measures will be considered to ensure protection of biodiversity and soil health both in New Zealand and the EU;**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 62**

**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. notes that current tariff-rate quotas for New Zealand have an impact on sheep meat production in Europe, and**



*this is expected to worsen by an increase in imports; furthermore, liberalisation of beef and sheep is not coherent with EU's Farm to fork strategy and its commitments to reduce meat consumption and implement a vegetable protein strategy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 63**

**Danilo Oscar Lancini, Roman Haider, Markus Buchheit, Marco Campomenosi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a.** *Deplores the fact that the agricultural sector is often used as bargaining chip to be sacrificed during the negotiations in order to obtain concessions in other chapters; calls on the Commission to consider the cumulative impacts of future trade deals on EU farmers and the need for investment in local EU production;*

Or. en

**Amendment 64**

**Marie-Pierre Vedrenne, Jérémy Decerle**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a.** *Welcomes the fact that this agreement limits the import of bovine meat to the highest quality grass-fed standard, and expects this standard to be respected in all future FTAs;*

Or. en

**Amendment 65**  
**Jérémy Decerle**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Asks that in the negotiation of future FTAs, due to its strategic and sensitive nature, the agricultural sector be negotiated in a dedicated framework;**

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Raphaël Glucksmann**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Calls on the European Commission to make use of autonomous measures in order to encourage the adoption of sustainable production methods worldwide;**

Or. en

**Amendment 67**  
**Jérémy Decerle, Marie-Pierre Vedrenne**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6b. Insists on the need to ensure that this agreement does not have a negative impact, nor cause a loss of competitiveness for EU farmers and producers; Requests a continuous assessment and monitoring of trade flows**

*and market behaviour in the agri-food sector, as well as measures to ensure a level playing field for producers and avoid unwanted disruption in the EU agricultural sectors;*

Or. en

**Amendment 68**

**Danilo Oscar Lancini, Markus Buchheit, Marco Campomenosi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6b.     *Calls on the Commission to continue engaging with New Zealand to find long-lasting solutions ensuring the respect of reciprocity in the kiwifruit sector; underlines the importance of preventing the disclosure of confidential business information in the application for the collaborative marketing arrangement needed to export kiwifruit from New Zealand;***

Or. en

**Amendment 69**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6b.     *Welcomes that the EU-NZ FTA contains a chapter on animal welfare; recalls that New Zealand has prohibited the transport of live animals by sea and that exchanges on this matter are of particular interest for the EU in enhancing its animal welfare practices;***

Or. en

**Amendment 70**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6c. Highlights that the EU intends to update and improve its animal welfare standards through a review of animal welfare legislation in the near future, including a phase-out of cage farming; reminds that this and future FTAs should foresee animal welfare-related mirror clauses, responding to citizens' expectations, as per Eurobarometer 442; highlights the need for cooperation with New Zealand in light of the upcoming legislative proposals on animal welfare, in order to ensure common increased ambition;**

Or. en

**Amendment 71**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6d. Highlights that in accordance with the environmental ambitions of the European Green Deal, the pricing of agricultural products and foodstuffs should better reflect the costs on society and environment that currently are externalised; calls for working groups to address this issue under the Committee on the SFS;**

Or. en

## Amendment 72

Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 6 e (new)

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6e. Highlights that cooperation provisions in the Sustainable Food Systems and the Animal Welfare Chapters should be leveraged to further policy and knowledge exchange on outcomes for sustainable agricultural practices;**

Or. en

## Amendment 73

Danilo Oscar Lancini, Roman Haider, Markus Buchheit, Marco Campomenosi

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 7

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

7. Welcomes the protection that the agreement provides for the names of 163 European foodstuff geographical indications (GIs) and the complete list of EU GI wines and spirits, as well as the scope for adding more GI names in the future; notes that the agreement also includes comprehensive intellectual property provisions on copyright, trademarks and industrial designs, thereby ensuring effective protection and enforcement;

7. Welcomes the protection that the agreement provides for the names of 163 European foodstuff geographical indications (GIs) and the complete list of EU GI wines and spirits, as well as the scope for adding more GI names in the future; ***calls on the Commission to ensure an effective protection of GIs, with a particular attention to those under grandfathering clause, in order to prevent counterfeiting products being produced in New Zealand***; notes that the agreement also includes comprehensive intellectual property provisions on copyright, trademarks and industrial designs, thereby ensuring effective protection and enforcement;

Or. en

## Amendment 74

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Welcomes the protection that the agreement provides for the names of 163 European foodstuff geographical indications (GIs) and the complete list of EU GI wines and spirits, as well as the scope for adding more GI names in the future; notes that the agreement also includes comprehensive intellectual property provisions on copyright, trademarks and industrial designs, **thereby ensuring** effective protection and enforcement;

*Amendment*

7. Welcomes the protection that the agreement provides for the names of 163 European foodstuff geographical indications (GIs) and the complete list of EU GI wines and spirits, as well as the scope for adding more GI names in the future; notes that the agreement also includes comprehensive intellectual property provisions on copyright, trademarks and industrial designs, **welcomes the progresses made but recalls that the ultimate goal remains** effective protection and enforcement **as well as reciprocity including through mirror measures**;

Or. en

**Amendment 75**

**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'alová**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Welcomes the protection that the agreement provides for the names of 163 European foodstuff geographical indications (GIs) and the complete list of EU GI wines and spirits, **as well as the scope for adding** more GI names in the future; notes that the agreement also includes comprehensive intellectual property provisions on copyright, trademarks and industrial designs, **thereby ensuring** effective protection and enforcement;

*Amendment*

7. Welcomes the protection that the agreement provides for the names of 163 European foodstuff geographical indications (GIs) and the complete list of EU GI wines and spirits (**close to 2000 names**); **highlights that the agreement foresees the opportunity to add** more GI names in the future; notes that the agreement also includes comprehensive intellectual property provisions on copyright, trademarks and industrial designs, **thereby ensuring** effective protection and enforcement;

**Amendment 76**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7a. Stresses that in line with the objective of the Green Deal, the EU's long-term growth strategy aims to make Europe climate-neutral by 2050; while New Zealand also has committed to being carbon neutral by 2050; stresses that the energy mix used in the maritime sector relies currently almost entirely on fossil fuels; notes that to achieve climate neutrality, the EU must reduce transport emissions, including those from maritime transport, by 90% by 2050 (compared to 1990 levels); is concerned that the greenhouse gas emissions from maritime transport of products from New Zealand are incompatible with EU's climate commitments;**

Or. en

**Amendment 77**  
**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7a. Notes that citizens' expectations are evolving and leading to significant changes in the food market, with a consequent increase in demand for locally produced food; stresses the importance of locally produced food, its value to our farmers and the significant positive contributions it can make to our**

*environment; therefore encourages the Commission and the Member States to actively promote the development of local food strategies and to launch initiatives in favour of short supply channels;*

Or. en

**Amendment 78**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7a.     *Regrets that patent protection periods go beyond WTO requirements and may have negative impact in terms of access to affordable medicines;***

Or. en

**Amendment 79**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

8.     Believes that the market-access commitments on goods, given the removal of relatively high duties on industrial products such as cars and textiles, and the commitments on services, including delivery, telecommunications, financial and international maritime transport services, have the potential to significantly boost bilateral trade; considers that the agreement promotes transparency and the use of international standards to facilitate market access, while safeguarding the levels of protection that each party deems appropriate; appreciates New Zealand's acceptance of EU type-approval

8.     Believes that the market-access commitments on goods, given the removal of relatively high duties on industrial products such as cars and textiles, and the commitments on services, including delivery, telecommunications, financial and international maritime transport services, have the potential to significantly boost bilateral trade; considers that the agreement promotes transparency and the use of international standards to facilitate market access, while safeguarding the levels of protection that each party deems appropriate; appreciates New Zealand's acceptance of EU type-approval



certificates and the provisions of the annex on wine and spirits, which will respectively facilitate trade in the vehicles and wine and spirits sectors;

certificates and the provisions of the annex on wine and spirits, which will respectively facilitate trade in the vehicles and wine and spirits sectors; ***believes that the agreement has the potential to boost the green transition, by liberalizing green goods and including novel circular economy provisions; underlines that in order to facilitate trade and investment in innovative environmental goods, the FTA's list of these goods should be subject to systematic review;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 80**

**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'alová**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 8**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

8. Believes that the market-access commitments on goods, given the removal of relatively high duties on industrial products such as cars and textiles, and the commitments on services, including delivery, telecommunications, financial and international maritime transport services, have the potential to significantly boost bilateral trade; considers that the agreement promotes transparency and the use of international standards to facilitate market access, while safeguarding the levels of protection that each party deems appropriate; appreciates New Zealand's acceptance of EU type-approval certificates and the provisions of the annex on wine and spirits, which will respectively facilitate trade in the vehicles and wine and spirits sectors;

##### *Amendment*

8. Believes that the market-access commitments on goods, given the removal of relatively high duties on industrial products such as cars and textiles, and the commitments on services, including delivery, telecommunications, financial and international maritime transport services, have the potential to significantly boost bilateral trade; considers that the agreement promotes transparency and the use of international standards to facilitate market access, while safeguarding the levels of protection that each party deems appropriate; ***welcomes that the agreement explicitly reaffirms the right of each party to regulate to pursue legitimate policy objectives;*** appreciates New Zealand's acceptance of EU type-approval certificates and the provisions of the annex on wine and spirits, which will respectively facilitate trade in the vehicles and wine and spirits sectors;

Or. en

## Amendment 81

Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 8

##### *Motion for a resolution*

8. Believes that the market-access commitments on goods, given the removal of relatively high duties on industrial products such as cars and textiles, and the commitments on services, including delivery, telecommunications, financial and international maritime transport services, have the potential to **significantly** boost bilateral trade; considers that the agreement promotes transparency and the use of international standards to facilitate market access, **while safeguarding the levels of protection that each party deems appropriate**; appreciates New Zealand's acceptance of EU type-approval certificates and the provisions of the annex on wine and spirits, which will respectively facilitate trade in the vehicles and wine and spirits sectors;

##### *Amendment*

8. Believes that the market-access commitments on goods, given the removal of relatively high duties on industrial products such as cars and textiles, and the commitments on services, including delivery, telecommunications, financial and international maritime transport services, have the potential to boost bilateral trade; considers that the agreement promotes transparency and the use of international standards to facilitate market access; appreciates New Zealand's acceptance of EU type-approval certificates and the provisions of the annex on wine and spirits, which will respectively facilitate trade in the vehicles and wine and spirits sectors; **regrets that market openings are not linked to compliance with stricter environmental standards, which risks to lock-in harmful production methods, particularly in agriculture and industry**;

Or. en

## Amendment 82

Raphaël Glucksmann

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 8 a (new)

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

**8a. Notes that the agreement reiterates the right of the parties to regulate in order to achieve legitimate policy objectives; stresses that the EU reserves the right to establish public monopolies in public**

*services; calls on the Member States to make full use of these provisions;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 83**

**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'alová**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 9**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

9. Welcomes the fact that the EU and New Zealand will reciprocally open up their procurement markets beyond what is already covered under the WTO Agreement on Government Procurement;

##### *Amendment*

9. Welcomes the fact that the EU and New Zealand will reciprocally open up their procurement markets beyond what is already covered under the WTO Agreement on Government Procurement; *stresses that EU companies will be allowed to tender for New Zealand central and sub-central government contracts on an equal footing with local companies;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 84**

**Helmut Scholz**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 9**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

9. *Welcomes* the fact that the EU and New Zealand will reciprocally open up their procurement markets beyond what is already covered under the WTO Agreement on Government Procurement;

##### *Amendment*

9. *Takes note of* the fact that the EU and New Zealand will reciprocally open up their procurement markets beyond what is already covered under the WTO Agreement on Government Procurement; *regrets that governments will be losing a legitimate tool to stimulate domestic production, consumption and a national industrial strategy;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 85**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 9**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

9. Welcomes the fact that the EU and New Zealand will reciprocally open up their procurement markets beyond what is already covered under the WTO Agreement on Government Procurement;

###### *Amendment*

9. Welcomes the fact that the EU and New Zealand will reciprocally open up their procurement markets beyond what is already covered under the WTO Agreement on Government Procurement; ***calls on both Parties to adopt sustainability criteria for procurement markets in accordance with the provisions of the EU Treaty ;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 86**

**Raphaël Glucksmann**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 9**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

9. ***Welcomes*** the fact that the EU and New Zealand will reciprocally open up their procurement markets beyond what is already covered under the WTO Agreement on Government Procurement;

###### *Amendment*

9. ***Regrets*** the fact that the EU and New Zealand will reciprocally open up their procurement markets beyond what is already covered under the WTO Agreement on Government Procurement;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 87**

**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Katarína Roth Neved'alová**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 10**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

10. Notes that the agreement includes a dedicated chapter on digital trade, which will ensure predictability and legal certainty in digital trade transactions and facilitate cross-border data flows, while respecting the EU acquis on the protection of data and privacy; welcomes the inclusion of ambitious articles on the protection of source code and paperless trade;

10. Notes that the agreement includes a dedicated chapter on digital trade, which will ensure predictability and legal certainty in digital trade transactions and facilitate cross-border data flows, while respecting the EU acquis on the protection of data and privacy; welcomes *that the agreement will help ensure a secure online environment for consumers and that it will preserve a high level of personal data and privacy protection in the EU*; welcomes the inclusion of ambitious articles on the protection of source code and paperless trade;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 88**

**Helmut Scholz, Emmanuel Maurel**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 10**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

10. Notes that the agreement includes a dedicated chapter on digital trade, which will *ensure predictability and legal certainty in digital trade transactions and* facilitate cross-border data flows, while respecting the EU acquis on the protection of data and privacy; *welcomes* the inclusion of ambitious articles on the protection of source code and paperless trade;

###### *Amendment*

10. Notes that the agreement includes a dedicated chapter on digital trade, which will facilitate cross-border data flows, while respecting the EU acquis on the protection of data and privacy; *notes* the inclusion of ambitious articles on the protection of source code and *is concerned about its impact on the need for transparency of algorithms; asks for an impact assessment of this provision in relation to EU's new legislation such as the AI Act; welcomes the commitments on* paperless trade;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 89**

**Pedro Silva Pereira, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Paolo De Castro, Kathleen Van Brempt, Margarida Marques, Raphaël Glucksmann, Katarína Roth Neved'álová**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

## **Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**11a.** *Urges both partners to ensure the active involvement of social partners and civil society, notably through the civil society forum and the domestic advisory group, on the implementation of the agreement; calls on both parties to ensure the swift establishment of well-functioning, effective and balanced domestic advisory groups and to ensure that their views on transversal sustainability issues are taken into account in a transparent manner in the government-to-government consultations provided in the agreement; calls on the Commission to ensure that the EU delegation to New Zealand is involved in the process of implementing the agreement from start to finish;*

Or. en

**Amendment 90**  
**Jörgen Warborn**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**11a.** *Welcomes the dedicated chapter on SMEs, however, given that this FTA is considered to act as a benchmark for future trade agreements, considers that more can be done to address the needs of SMEs and maximise their full benefit from the agreement; calls on the Commission to evaluate the effectiveness of all SME chapters in EU trade agreements, including an analysis of whether they meet the needs of SMEs to maximise the full benefits of the agreements, to serve as a base for future formulation of SME chapters in trade agreements.*

**Amendment 91**

**Karin Karlsbro, Marie-Pierre Vedrenne**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Believes that this agreement is fully in line with the recent European Economic Security Strategy in that it provides a framework for reliable partners to address common security concerns in setting common high standards, offering diversification, aiming at sustainable development and offering a model for other reliable partners;***

Or. en

**Amendment 92**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Calls upon the Parties to establish quickly their respective Domestic Advisory Group after the entry into force of the agreement and to make sure that they will be enabled to function properly and to contribute actively to the implementation of the agreement, especially when it comes to the sustainability impacts;***

Or. en

**Amendment 93**

**Sara Matthieu, Saskia Bricmont, Anna Cavazzini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Commits to carefully monitoring the implementation of the agreement, in close cooperation with the Commission, the stakeholders and the EU's New Zealand partners;

*Amendment*

12. Commits to carefully monitoring the implementation of the agreement, in close cooperation with the Commission, the stakeholders and the EU's New Zealand partners; ***urges both Parties to cooperate in international fora, especially the WTO, to accelerate the phase out and elimination of fossil fuel subsidies and to tackle trade-related transport emissions;***

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Karin Karlsbro, Marie-Pierre Vedrenne**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12a. Welcomes the agreement, which will create more sustainable free and fair trade opportunities between the EU and New Zealand; urges the European Parliament to give its consent to the agreement;***

Or. en